REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION
Agenda Date:
Agenda Item:
Department Approval
Item Description:
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6/3/2019
9.c

City Manager Approval
Adopt an Ordinance rezoning property from Low Density Residential-1
(LDR-1) to Low Density Residential-2 (LDR-2), adopt a Resolution
approving the Midland Legacy Estate preliminary plat, and adopt a
Resolution approving the Midland Legacy Estate final plat for
development of 6 twinhome dwelling units and an outlot (PF19-003)

APPLICATION INFORMATION
Applicant:

Integrity Land Development, Inc.

Location:

2433 County Road B

Property Owner:

Integrity Land Development, Inc.

Open House Meeting:

March 4, 2019

Application Review Timelines
Rezoning:

Application received 3/12/2019; Considered complete 3/14/2019
City Action Deadline: 5/13/2019, per Minn. Stat. §15.99
Extended to 7/12/2019

Preliminary Plat:

Application received 3/12/2019; Considered complete 4/10/2019
City Action Deadline; 8/3/2019, per Minn. Stat. §462.358 subd. 3b

Final Plat:

Application received 5/23/2019; Considered complete 5/23/2019
City Action Deadline; 7/22/2019, per Minn. Stat. §462.358 subd. 3b

GENERAL SITE INFORMATION
Land Use Context
Existing Land Use

Guiding

Zoning

Site

One-family residential, detached

LR

LDR-1

North

One-family residential, detached

LR

LDR-1

West

Apartment building (17 units)

HR

HDR-1

East

One-family residential, detached

LR

LDR-1

South

Golf course

GC

PR

Notable Natural Features: The site has several mature trees and significant slopes.
Planning File History:

none
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BACKGROUND
The applicant proposes to remove the existing house at 2433 County Road B and subdivide the
residential property resulting in the six-lot Midland Legacy Estate plat for development of
twinhomes, including an outlot that could be platted as two more twinhome lots in the future.
The proposed twinhome lots are designed to conform to the requirements of the LDR-2 zoning
district, so the proposal includes the necessary application for approval of the rezoning from the
LDR-1 district to the LDR-2 district. The proposal also relies on the vacation of a large portion
of the County Road B right-of-way easement abutting the property. The proposed plat is
illustrated in Exhibit C, along with other development information.
When exercising the City’s legislative authority on a rezoning request, the role of the City is to
review a proposal for its merits in addition to evaluating the potential impacts to the public
health, safety, and general welfare of the community. If a rezoning request is found to be a
desirable proposal that is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan, the City may still deny the
rezoning request if the proposal fails to promote the public health, safety, and general welfare.
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When exercising the “quasi-judicial” authority on subdivision requests, the role of the City is to
determine the facts associated with a particular proposal and apply those facts to the legal
standards contained in the ordinance and relevant state law. In general, if the facts indicate the
application meets the relevant legal standards and will not compromise the public health, safety,
and general welfare, then the applicant is likely entitled to the approval. The City is, however,
able to add conditions to a subdivision approval to ensure that potential impacts to parks,
schools, roads, storm sewers, and other public infrastructure on and around the subject property
are adequately addressed. Subdivisions may also be modified to promote the public health,
safety, and general welfare, and to provide for the orderly, economic, and safe development of
land, and to promote housing affordability for all levels.
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RIGHT-OF-WAY EASEMENT VACATION
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County Road B formerly connected to Minnesota Highway 280 to the west. Several years ago,
however, County Road B was permanently disconnected from the highway and Ramsey County
turned over to the City that portion of County Road B between Cleveland Avenue and its
termination at Highway 280. The applicant is currently working with the owner of the apartment
property at 2447 County Road B, the Midland Hills Country Club, and the Roseville Public
Works Department to vacate the right-of-way easement area that has become unnecessary.
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If the vacation is approved, the applicant intends to acquire the roughly 70-foot-by-90-foot
rectangle in the southwestern corner of the proposed plat from the owner of the apartment
property, combine this parcel with the proposed Outlot A, and plat it as two additional twinhome
lots. Such a process would elicit another preliminary plat with its requisite public hearing,
although no Developer Open House meeting would be necessary because the overall plan is
consistent with the scope of the project as presented at the open house meeting held by the
developer prior to the current plat application.
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REZONING ANALYSIS
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The subject property is guided by the Comprehensive Plan for Low-Density Residential (LR)
land uses, which generally allows one- and two-family homes at a density of up to eight dwelling
units per acre. The proposed LDR-2 District was established to facilitate development consistent
with the LR designation by providing:
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“an environment of one-family dwellings on small lots, two-family and townhouse dwellings,
along with related uses such as public services and utilities that serve the residents in the district.
The district is established to recognize existing areas with concentrations of two-family and
townhouse dwellings, and for application to areas guided for redevelopment at densities up to 8
units per acre or with a greater diversity of housing types.” City Code §1004.09
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The LDR-1 and LDR-2 districts were created as two zoning districts that are compatible with the
LR designation in the Comprehensive Plan, so the Planning Commission found the proposed
rezoning to be consistent with the Comprehensive Plan. Further, because the requested LDR-2
rezoning would facilitate smaller lots that would naturally constrain the size of homes that can be
built on them, they would be consistent with the spirit and intent of the Comprehensive Plan and
the LDR-2 zoning district to increase the diversity of housing types and sizes available in the
community. The increased density of the proposed LDR-2 lots, situated between the HDR-1
district to the west and LDR-1 lots to the north and east, can also be viewed as a reasonable way
to transition from the higher-density apartment building to the rest of the single-family
neighborhood surrounding the property. Lastly, as the City Council is preliminarily identifying
its priorities for 2019 – 2020, this type of housing has been suggested as a priority. While this
priority has not been finalized, it is staff’s opinion this factor should be considered. For these
reasons, the Planning Commission found the requested rezoning to be an appropriate application
of the LDR-2 district, and recommended its approval.
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PLAT ANALYSIS
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Roseville’s Development Review Committee (DRC) met on April 11, and April 18, 2019, to
review the proposed subdivision plans. Below are the comments based on the DRC’s review of
the application.
Proposed Lots
The widths and parcel areas of the proposed lots are as follows.

Width
Area
69
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Minimum
LDR-2
Standard

Proposed
Lots

30 ft.

33.25 ft. – 35.00 ft

4,800 sq. ft.

6,001 sq. ft. – 6,317 sq. ft.

The proposed lots exceed the minimum requirements in all respects.
Easements
The drainage and utility easements shown at the margins of the site meet or exceed the
requirements established in §1103.03 of the Subdivision Code.
Park Dedication
The Parks and Recreation Commission reviewed the proposed plat at its April 2, 2019, meeting
and recommended a dedication of cash in lieu of parkland. Because the proposed plat represents
a net increase of five development lots, the current Park Dedication Fee of $4,000 would apply to
each of those five lots. Therefore, approval of the plat should include a condition that the
$20,000 Park Dedication Fee be paid by the applicant before the final plat is released for filing at
Ramsey County. Because the overall development is intended to include one or two additional
lots to be platted at a later date, depending on the results of the right-of-way easement vacation
proceedings and the potential acquisition of land from the adjoining property owner, the
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Planning Commission recommends a condition of approval that future platting of the proposed
Outlot A will elicit an additional park dedication fee for each development lot platted within or
including Outlot A.
Tree Preservation
The tree preservation and replacement plan requirements of City Code §1011.04 provide a way
to quantify the amount of tree material being removed for a given project and to calculate the
potential tree replacement obligation, and the tree preservation plan is included in Attachment C.
This is a preliminary calculation, however, based on the presumed development of the proposed
lots; a final tree preservation and replacement plan will be required at the time building permit
applications are submitted for the new parcels. The submitted tree preservation plan was
prepared by Mark Rehder, the forester that provides Roseville’s consulting forestry services, and
it shows that the assumed development of the proposed lots would elicit a requirement to plant
189 caliper inches (i.e., equivalent to 63 replacement trees) at the conclusion of the development.
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Storm Water Management
The grading and storm water management plan illustrated in Attachment C addresses the
assumed level of development on the proposed lots as required. Like the tree preservation plan,
the storm water management plan reviewed with a plat proposal is not intended to be approved
with the plat as the final storm water management plan. Instead, the tree preservation and storm
water management plans reviewed with a plat proposal are intended to demonstrate that the
standard City Code requirements pertaining to tree preservation and storm water management
can be met as the proposed project is implemented.
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FINAL PLAT
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Because the proposed rezoning and preliminary plat were unanimously supported by the
Planning Commission, the applicant has submitted an application for approval of the final plat,
and is requesting it to be considered simultaneously with the rezoning and preliminary plat
approvals. If the City Council supports the application as proposed, there is no reason the final
plat cannot be approved during the same meeting. Likewise, if the City Council does not support
the proposal, then all of the applicant’s approval requests can be denied during the same meeting.
If, however, the City Council supports the proposal but wishes to require certain changes as
conditions of approval of the preliminary plat, then consideration of the final plat can be tabled
to allow the applicant time to incorporate the required changes into the final plat. Staff finds the
final plat to be in a form acceptable for approval at this time.
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PUBLIC COMMENT
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The applicant held the required Developer Open House meeting on March 4, 2019; the
developer’s summary of that meeting was mailed to the meeting attendees who provided their
address and is included with this RCA as Exhibit D. The duly noticed public hearing for this
application was held by the Planning Commission on May 1, 2019. No members of the public
spoke for or against the proposal, and at the conclusion of the public hearing, the Planning
Commission voted unanimously to recommend approval of the requested rezoning and the
Midland Legacy Estate preliminary plat. Draft minutes of the May 1 Planning Commission
meeting are included with this RCA as Exhibit E. At the time this report was prepared, Planning
Division staff has not received any additional questions or comments from members of the
public about this application.
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RECOMMENDED ACTIONS
Pass an ordinance rezoning the residential property at 2433 County Road B from LDR-1 to
LDR-2, based on the content of this RCA, the public record, and City Council deliberation.
Adopt a resolution approving the proposed preliminary Midland Legacy Estate plat of the
residential property at 2433 County Road B, based on the content of this RCA, the public
record, and City Council deliberation, with the following conditions.
a) The applicant shall pay the $20,000 Park Dedication Fee before the approved final plat is
released for filing at Ramsey County.
b) The applicant shall create a homeowners’ association or similar organizational structure
to ensure the proper maintenance of the storm water management practices that will be
implemented pursuant to an approved storm water management plan.
c) Future platting of the proposed Outlot A will elicit an additional park dedication fee for
each development lot platted within or including Outlot A; such park dedication fee(s)
shall be paid by the applicant at that time.
Adopt a resolution approving the proposed final Midland Legacy Estate plat of the
residential property at 2433 County Road B, based on the content of this RCA, the public
record, and City Council deliberation, with the following conditions.
a) The applicant shall pay the $20,000 Park Dedication Fee before the approved final
plat is released for filing at Ramsey County.
b) The applicant shall create a homeowners’ association or similar organizational
structure to ensure the proper maintenance of the storm water management practices
that will be implemented pursuant to an approved storm water management plan.
c) Future platting of the proposed Outlot A will elicit an additional park dedication fee
for each development lot platted within or including Outlot A; such park dedication
fee(s) shall be paid by the applicant at that time.
ALTERNATIVE ACTIONS
A) Pass a motion to table the item for future action. An action to table must be based on
the need for additional information or further analysis to make a recommendation on the
request. Tabling beyond July 12, 2019, may require the applicant’s consent to extend the
rezoning action deadline pursuant to Minn. Stat. §15.99 to avoid statutory approval.
B) Adopt a resolution to deny the request. A denial should be supported by specific
findings of fact based on the City Council’s review of the application, applicable zoning
or subdivision regulations, and the public record.
Exhibits:

Prepared by:

A: Area map
B: Aerial photo
C: Proposed subdivision, grading
and drainage plan, and tree
replacement calculation

Senior Planner Bryan Lloyd
651-792-7073
bryan.lloyd@cityofroseville.com

D: Developer Open House summary
E: Draft May 1, 2019, Planning Commission
meeting minutes
F: Draft Ordinance
G: Draft preliminary plat approval resolution
H: Draft final plat approval resolution
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RCA Exhibit C
LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

CONTACT:

(AS SHOWN ON LIBERTY TITLE, INC., AS AGENT FOR OLD RE3PUBLIC NATIONAL
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY TITLE COMMITMENT NO. 1902-1302-RY DATED
FEB. 14TH, 2019)
The north 90 feet of the south 123 feet of the west 110 feet of the east 143
feet and the north 220.66 feet of the south 343.66 feet of the west 180.5 feet
of the east 213.5 feet of the East Half of the West Half of the Southwest Quarter
of Section 8, Township 29 North, Range 23 West.

HEIFORT HILLS
DEVELOPMENT, LLC
ATTN: TODD GANZ
PHONE: 612-369-2747
tdganz@gmail.com

COUNTY/CITY:

EASEMENT NOTES:
(AS SHOWN ON LIBERTY TITLE, INC., AS AGENT FOR OLD RE3PUBLIC NATIONAL
TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY TITLE COMMITMENT NO. 1902-1302-RY DATED
FEB. 14TH, 2019)
7. ROADWAYS AS SHOWN ON AVAILABLE MAPS (AS SHOWN ON SURVEY)
8. EASEMENT PER COC. NO. 1948595 (AS SHOWN ON SURVEY)
9. HIGHWAY EASEMENT PER DOC. NO. 1605662.

BENCHMARKS

LEGEND
WATER VALVE

FOUND MONUMENT 1/2" IP
MARKED RLS 15480

BOLLARD
FLAG POLE

SET 1/2" IRON PIPE
MARKED RLS NO. 25718

MAIL BOX

CABLE TV PEDESTAL

TRAFFIC SIGN

AIR CONDITIONER

ELEVATIONS BASED ON INFORMATION AS SHOWN ON THE MNDOT
GEODETIC WEBSITE. SURVEY DISK BM ROSEVILLE WITH AN
ELEVATION OF 952.52 WAS USED TO ESTABLISH VERTICAL
CONTROL FOR THIS SURVEY (NAVD 88)

UNKNOWN MANHOLE

ELECTRIC MANHOLE

SOIL BORING

ELECTRIC METER

SPOT ELEVATION

ELECTRIC PEDESTAL

TRAFFIC SIGNAL

ELECTRIC TRANSFORMER
LIGHT POLE

CONIFEROUS TREE

GUY WIRE
POWER POLE

DECIDUOUS TREE

GAS MANHOLE

FLARED END SECTION

GAS METER

STORM MANHOLE

TELEPHONE MANHOLE

FIRE DEPT. CONNECTION

TELEPHONE PEDESTAL

HYDRANT

SANITARY CLEANOUT

CURB STOP

SANITARY MANHOLE

WATER WELL

CATCH BASIN

WATER MANHOLE

STORM DRAIN

WATER METER
POST INDICATOR VALVE
UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
UNDERGROUND CABLE TV
UNDERGROUND FIBER OPTIC

UNDERGROUND UTILITIES NOTES:
THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED
FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS.
THE SURVEYOR MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES
IN THE AREA, EITHER IN SERVICE OR ABANDONED. THE
SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION
INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE
LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM THE INFORMATION
AVAILABLE. THIS SURVEY HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. GOPHER STATE ONE CALL LOCATE
TICKET NUMBER(S) 190740517. SOME MAPS WERE RECEIVED,
WHILE OTHER UTILITIES DID NOT RESPOND TO THE LOCATE
REQUEST. ADDITIONAL UTILITIES OF WHICH WE ARE UNAWARE
MAY EXIST.

REVISIONS:
DATE
4-4-19

REVISION
PRELIMINARY PLAT

UNDERGROUND TELEPHONE
OVERHEAD UTILITY
UNDERGROUND GAS
SANITARY SEWER
STORM SEWER
WATERMAIN

CERTIFICATION:

FENCE
CURB [TYPICAL]
CONTOURS

I hereby certify that this plan was prepared by
me, or under my direct supervision, and that I am
a duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the laws of
the state of Minnesota.

DENOTES EXISTING
ACCESS CONTROL AS
SHOWN ON RECORD
PLAT
BUILDING LINE
BITUMINOUS SURFACE
CONCRETE SURFACE

Daniel L. Thurmes Registration Number: 25718

3-21-19
Date:__________________

AREA:
AREA OF EXISTING PARCEL = 49,731 SQ.FT.
AREA OF EXISTING HIGHWAY EASEMENT = 10,800 SQ .FT.

PROJECT LOCATION:

Suite #200
1970 Northwestern Ave.
Stillwater, MN 55082
Phone 651.275.8969
dan@cssurvey
.net

SURVEY NOTES:
1. BEARINGS ARE BASED ON THE RAMSEY COUNTY COORDINATES NAD 1983
2. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN PER GOPHER ONE LOCATES AND
AS-BUILTS PLANS PROVIDED BY THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE ENGINEERING
DEPARTMENT.
3. THERE MAY SOME UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, GAS, ELECTRIC, ETC. NOT
SHOWN OR LOCATED.
4. SUPPLEMENTAL CONTOURS SHOWN PER LIDAR DATA OBTAINED FROM THE
DNR MNTOPO WEBSITE IN THE AREAS NOT SHOWN WITH SPOT ELEVATIONS.
NOT FIELD VERIFIED.
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MIDLAND LEGACY ESTATE
I, Daniel L. Thurmes, do hereby certify that I have surveyed or directly supervised the
survey of the property described on this plat; prepared this plat or directly supervised
the preparation of this plat; that this plat is a correct representation of the boundary
survey; that all mathematical data and labels are correctly designated on this plat; that all
monuments depicted on this plat have been correctly set; that all monuments indicated
on this plat will be correctly set within one year; that all water boundaries and wet lands,
as defined in Minnesota Statutes, Section 505.01, Subd. 3, as of the date of this
surveyor's certification are shown and labeled on this plat; and all public ways are shown
and labeled on this plat.

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: That Heifort Hills Development, LLC., a
Minnesota limited liability company, owner of the following described property situated
in the City of Roseville, County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota:
The north 90 feet of the south 123 feet of the west 110 feet of the east 143 feet and
the north 220.66 feet of the south 343.66 feet of the west 180.5 feet of the east
213.5 feet of the East Half of the West Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 8,
Township 29 North, Range 23 West.

Dated this ______ day of _________, 20___

Has caused the same to be surveyed and platted as MIDLAND LEGACY ESTATE and does
hereby dedicate to the public for public use forever the public ways and easements for
drainage and utility purposes only as shown on this plat.

______________________________
Daniel L. Thurmes, Land Surveyor
Minnesota License No. 25718

In witness whereof said Heifort Hills Development, LLC., a Minnesota limited liability
company, has caused these presents to be signed by its proper officer this
__________day of ______________________, 20__.

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF________________
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this_________day
of________________, 20___, by Daniel L. Thurmes, Licensed Land Surveyor.

Signed: Heifort Hills Development, LLC., a Minnesota limited liability company
____________, manager
Todd D. Ganz

___________________________

STATE OF _________________
COUNTY OF________________
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this_________day
of________________, 20__, by Todd D. Ganz, manager of Heifort Hills Development, LLC.,
a Minnesota limited liability company, on behalf of the company.
____________________________

___________________________

Notary Public,__________________County, Minnesota
My Commission Expires________________________________
CITY OF ROSEVILLE
We do hereby certify that on the ______ day of _____________________, 20___, the City
Council of the City of ROSEVILLE, Minnesota, approved this plat. Also, the conditions of
Minnesota Statutes, Section 505.03, Subd. 2, have been fulfilled

____________________________

____________________________, Mayor

Notary Public,__________________County, ______________
My Commission Expires________________________________

_______________________________, Clerk

PROPERTY TAX, RECORDS, AND ELECTION SERVICES DEPARTMENT
Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 505.021, Subd. 9, taxes payable in the year
20___ on the land hereinbefore described have been paid. Also, pursuant to Minnesota
Statutes, Section 272.12, there are no delinquent taxes and transfer entered this _______
day of ________________, 20__.
Christopher A. Samuel, Ramsey County Auditor/Treasurer
By_________________________________________, Deputy
COUNTY SURVEYOR
Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Section 383A.42, this plat is approved this_____________
day of _______________________, 20__.
_______________________________________
Craig W. Hinzman, L.S.
Ramsey County Surveyor
COUNTY RECORDER, County of Ramsey, State of Minnesota
I hereby certify that this plat of MIDLAND LEGACY ESTATE was filed in the office of the
County Recorder for public record on this ________ day of _____________________,
20_______, at _______________ o'clock ____.M. and was duly filed in Book ______ of Plats,
Page ______, as Document Number _______________.
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_______________________________________,
Deputy County Recorder
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BEING 10 FEET IN WIDTH AND ADJOINING
STREET LINES AND BEING MULTIPLE WIDTHS
AND ADJOINING LOT LINES AS SHOWN ON
THE PLAT.

0

20

40

NORTH

NORTH

1 INCH = 20 FEET
SCALE IN FEET

FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SURVEY THE SOUTH
LINE OF THE S 1/2 OF THE E 1/2 SW 1/4 OF SEC.
8, T29N, R23W IS ASSUMED TO BEAR
N89°50'35"W .

LEGEND
Denotes monument found (as noted)
Denotes 12 inch x 14 inch iron pipe set and marked with
Minnesota License No. 25718 to be set within one year
after recording of this plat.
Denotes 12 inch x 14 inch iron pipe set and marked with
Minnesota License No. 25718 unless otherwise
indicated.
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TREES:
DENOTES TREES AS IDENTIFIED AND LOCATED BY:

RCA Exhibit C

Mark Rehder
President & CEO
Rehder Forestry Consulting
www.rehderforestryconsulting .com
612-760-3519
ON 3-19-19. REFER TO BELOW FOR TREE TABULATION AND TREE
PRESERVATION CALCULATIONS. CORNERSTONE LAND SURVEYING WAS
SUPPLIED COORDINATES FOR THE TREE LOCATIONS AND HAS NOT FIELD
VERIFIED THE LOCATIONS.
DENOTES AREAS OF PROPOSED DRAINAGE AND UTILITY EASEMENTS AND RIGHT
OF WAY.

CONTACT:
HEIFORT HILLS
DEVELOPMENT, LLC
ATTN: TODD GANZ
PHONE: 612-369-2747
tdganz@gmail.com

DENOTES TREE REMOVAL AREA

COUNTY/CITY:

REVISIONS:
DATE
4-4-19

REVISION
PRELIMINARY PLAT

CERTIFICATION:
I hereby certify that this plan was prepared by
me, or under my direct supervision, and that I am
a duly Licensed Land Surveyor under the laws of
the state of Minnesota.

Daniel L. Thurmes Registration Number: 25718

3-21-19
Date:__________________

PROJECT LOCATION:

Suite #200
1970 Northwestern Ave.
Stillwater, MN 55082
Phone 651.275.8969
dan@cssurvey
.net
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Neighborhood Meeting Summary for Re-Zoning
2433 County Road B West
Roseville, MN 55113
Meeting/Open House at Midland Hills Country Club
Monday, March 4th, 2019
6:30PM – 8:30PM

To the City of Roseville and All Who Attended;

17 people signed in, 5 more from the neighborhood were there, but did not sign in.
The overall meeting was very positive and well received by the neighbors. They all liked that
twinhomes were being constructed and sold with quality exteriors and large main level living area
and the large full basements that can be finished also.
There were only 2 questions asked by neighbors that were concerning them before the meeting. 1 –
When building and selling $500,000.00 homes that are 2 doors down from my home that we have
been in since 1972, will affect our home taxes? My response was and is that it would be about 5
years for any tax increase and the county assessor is the one that decides if any increase other than
normal appreciation value is required.
2 – How many more vehicles will be driving in on County Road B West once all the homes are
constructed and sold? My response was that probably 7 to 16 more vehicles. Most of these will
probably be purchased by 55 and older with empty nests.
After these questions were answered there were numerous questions about when will the
twinhomes be ready for purchase? Will there be a HOA in place to mow grass and remove snow?
How big is the garage? Can the owner have a small garden area at the back of their unit? Who is
going to build them?
Overall the meeting was positive and very enjoyable to meet the neighborhood people.

Thank you,

Todd Ganz, President
612-369-2747

Integrity Land Development, Inc.
13635 Johnson St. NE
Ham Lake, MN 55304
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RCA Exhibit E
1
c. Request for Approval to Rezone Property from Low Density Residential-1
2
(LDR-1) to Low Density Residential-2 (LDR-2) and Approval of the 6-Lot
3
Midland Legacy Estate Preliminary Plat for Development of 6 Twinhome
4
Dwelling Units Including an Outlot that May Lead to 2 Additional Twinhome
5
Lots in a Future Plat (PF19-003)
6
Chair Bull opened the public hearing for PF19-003 at approximately 7:15 p.m. and
7
reported on the purpose and process of a public hearing.
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
36
37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
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Senior Planner Lloyd summarized the request as detailed in the staff report dated May
1, 2019.
Member Sparby asked if the conditions being proposed be handled during the platting
process. He wondered why these conditions were being inserted during the rezoning
process.
Mr. Lloyd stated the application is for rezoning and platting. The conditions are
related to the plat element of the application. He noted some of the conditions will
not be taken care of until the Final Plat.
Member Sparby stated he was curious because there was some LDR-2 on County
Road B as well, the Stonecrest Townhomes, and he wondered if there was any
comparison in terms of how these homes will fit into a similar LDR-2 in the area
because it is mainly LDR-1 in that area.
Mr. Lloyd stated it is mainly LDR-1 in the area with one LDR-2 development in the
middle of LDR-1 but it is larger and organized inside an interior street. Aside from
that the high-density property adjacent to the site on the end, it really is just a singlefamily neighborhood. He was not sure what sort of consideration Member Sparby
was inquiring about. The amount of traffic that is expected from half a dozen new
homes is not going to add an appreciable amount to County Road B. There are not
those kinds of externality considerations that staff has given any real attention to.
Member Sparby recalled the City received some other applications to subdivide in
this area because there are some larger lots and he was giving some consideration to
what is in the area and juxtaposing the LDR-2 with what has been added.
Member Kimble stated for confirmation when staff talked about Comp. Plan
Guidance, was staff talking about the 2040 draft Comp. Plan or the 2030 Plan.
Mr. Lloyd stated because the 2040 Comp. Plan update is still a work in progress, the
actual effective Comprehensive Plan is the 2030 Comp. Plan. Although having said
that the guidance of both of them is the same.
Member Kimble thought the vacation of easement will happen, but should it not
happen for some reason, would this developer still go forward with the first six.
Mr. Lloyd stated the developer has the ability to wait for the whole thing until the
easement vacation question has been answered but it is not a given but there is reason
enough to go forward as it is. He was not sure if the overall development might be
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shelved if the last couple of lots are not available through that vacation process and
the replatting of Outlot A but there is certainly advantage enough to continue forward
with platting and moving forward in that regard. If the easement itself is not vacated,
it does not compromise the proposed development of the six lots because the entire
easement on the outlot, which is not a development lot.
Member Kimble stated as a point of clarification, if the Planning Commission were to
recommend approval of the rezoning but not recommend approval of the Preliminary
Plat, in fact with the zoning, there could be more density on that site then the size.
Mr. Lloyd indicated that was conceivable. The LDR-2 District itself allows up to
eight units per acre. This site would be pretty close to an acre in size, maybe more,
and there would be eight units on it if everything came together in the way that the
developer is hoping. Nominally it could a little denser but that will depend on exactly
how it is developed to meet lot size requirements or setback requirements and so
forth.
Member Daire asked if the possible eight units would include the two units that are
potential in the outlot.
Mr. Lloyd stated the allowed density in the LDR-2 District is up to eight units per
acre with any one-acre site that means, at least nominally, it could be developed with
that number of units. He did not believe there was any way to get more than the six
units being proposed in the Preliminary Plat.
Vice Chair Gitzen stated the plan is showing two-and-a-half-foot side yard easement
and he wondered if that met the City Code.
Mr. Lloyd stated in the LDR-2 District easements and setbacks are a different beast.
The easements that are there are probably not necessary because the easements will
not be functioning drainage areas with the storm water management plan. Within a
development like this there is not a side setback requirement.
Vice Chair Gitzen asked if the 70 by 90 piece will need to potentially come in for
rezoning also added to a new plat.
Mr. Lloyd stated it depends and is unclear to him what the regulatory regime is for
property that has been under the right-of-way. He supposed the real answer might
depend on what it was zoned or guided before the easement was granted.
Vice Chair Gitzen asked if the City would need to approve a split for that parcel.
Mr. Lloyd stated it could be achieved through a couple of different ways. He
reviewed some of the different types of approvals. He noted he did not know what
mechanics are required that, but it is subject to the subdivision code requirements in
some way.

96
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Vice Chair Gitzen stated in regard to the park dedication fee as a requirement, but
looking at lines 98-99 it talks about tree replacement and he wondered if that should
be rolled down into the requirements, how is that handled.
Mr. Lloyd stated that does not need to be a condition of approval because it is a
normal code requirement that needs to be met. The Tree Replacement Plan sort of
prioritizes replacing trees on the property as is reasonable. There is also a tree
replacement fund that can be contributed to instead of replacing trees in the
development.
Member Pribyl asked if the development moves forward with six units and at some
point, in the future it wanted to develop the outlot, if the stormwater is put in as
shown, it is discharging onto the outlot now so she wondered if it would be required
to be redesigned.
Mr. Lloyd stated he was not qualified to answer things about stormwater. He would
be completely confident that the stormwater plan would accommodate the future
development as well as meet the needs of the six being shown on the plan.
Member Pribyl understood the maximum driveway width per unit is twenty-six feet
so if the units are paired there could be driveways as wide as fifty-two feet.
Mr. Lloyd indicated that is correct.
Member Sparby asked if the City always handles the Rezoning and Preliminary Plat
together. He was not sure if it was better to handle the Rezoning and Preliminary Plat
separately.
Mr. Lloyd stated because this particular plat relies on lot widths are area minimums
that are below the existing zoning district of the LDR-1 Zoning the City could not
approve a Preliminary Plat without rezoning it first or at the same time.
Chair Bull stated the developer conducted an open house on the property and it was
attended by local residents and others of interest and was overwhelming positive
response. He noted he was in attendance as well and the applicant met all of the
requirements the City put there.
Mr. Todd Ganz, Integrity Land Development
Mr. Ganz stated in reference to the outlot, if the vacation happens and the outlot stays
as it is only one single family detached townhome can fit onto that property. Two
cannot fit because the square footage and the acreage is not enough. He stated this is
Phase One, when the vacation gets done then Phase Two will start.
Member Sparby stated on the outlot, his recollection is it is a sloped area and
wondered if that was correct.
Mr. Ganz stated that was correct.
Member Sparby asked what the positioning be of the potential unit on the outlot.
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Mr. Ganz stated right now it is high enough on the north side and it would be a full
basement walkout towards County Road B.
Member Sparby asked if the outlot is vacated is it Mr. Ganz intention to proceed with
building the additional unit on the outlot.
Mr. Ganz stated it was.
Member Pribyl stated she had a couple of concerns, the backyard because of the
stormwater area looks like there is little useable backyard space for the residents and
wondered if there is any possibility of moving the buildings closer to Eustis to give
some level area for the residents. Her other concern was the width of the driveways
and if there was a way to taper the paired driveways so that at Eustis the driveways
are twenty-six feet wide rather than the full fifty-two feet wide, which might save
some money and ability to plant more trees and be more pleasant for the
neighborhood and for the residents.
Mr. Ganz stated the driveways are designed to that width to show the maximum
impervious area that could happen. To actually build them that wide would probably
not happen.

167

Public Comment

168
169
170
171

No one came forward to speak for or against this request. Chair Bull closed the
public hearing at 7:41 p.m.

172
173
174
175
176
177
178

Commission Deliberation
Member Pribyl stated she was leaning towards the approval of the Rezoning and
Preliminary Plat.
Member Kruzel agreed.

179
180
181
182
183
184
185

MOTION
Member Gitzen moved, seconded by Member Kimble, to recommend to the City
Council approval of the proposed rezoning and preliminary Midland Legacy
Estate plat of the residential property at 2433 County Road B, based on the
content of this RPCA, public input, and Planning Commission deliberation, with
the following conditions for (PF19-003):

186
187
188

a. The applicant shall pay the $20,000 Park Dedication Fee before the approved
final plat is released for filing at Ramsey County.

189
190
191
192
193

b. The applicant shall create a homeowners’ association or similar
organizational structure to ensure the proper maintenance of the storm
water management practices that will be implemented pursuant to an
approved storm water management plan.

194

Page 4 of 5

RCA Exhibit E
195
196
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c. Future planning of the proposed Outlot A will elicit an additional park
dedication fee for each development lot platted within or including Outlot A;
such park dedication fee(s) shall be paid by the applicant at that time.

198
199
200
201
202
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Ayes: 7
Nays: 0
Motion carried.

RCA Exhibit F

ORDINANCE NO. ____
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING TITLE 10 (ZONING) OF THE CITY CODE TO
CHANGE THE ZONING DESIGNATION OF CERTAIN REAL PROPERTY
The City Council of the City of Roseville does ordain:
Section 1. Real Property Rezoned. Pursuant to §1009.06 (Zoning Changes) of the
Zoning Code of the City of Roseville, and after City Council consideration of Planning File
19‐003, the following parcel is rezoned from Low‐Density Residential-1 (LDR-1) District to
Low‐Density Residential‐2 (LDR‐2) District:
PIN: 08-29-23-33-0004
Section 2. Effective Date. This ordinance amendment to the City Code shall take effect
upon the passage and publication of this ordinance.
Passed this 3rd day of June 2019.
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE
1
2
3
4

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
Roseville, County of Ramsey, Minnesota, was held on the 3rd day of June 2019 at 6:00 p.m.
The following Council Members were present: _________;
and _____ were absent.

5

Council Member _____ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

6

RESOLUTION NO. ___
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROPOSED MIDLAND LEGACY ESTATE
PRELIMINARY PLAT (PF19-003)

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34

WHEREAS, Integrity Land Development, Inc. has submitted a valid application for approval of
a proposed Midland Legacy Estate preliminary plat of the residential property at 2433 County Road B;
and
WHEREAS, the property included in the proposed Midland Legacy Estate plat is assigned
Ramsey County Parcel Identification Number 08-29-23-33-0004, and is legally described as:
The north 90 feet of the south 123 feet of the west 110 feet of the east 143 feet and the north
220.66 feet of the south 343.66 feet of the west 180.5 feet of the east 213.5 feet of the East Half
of the West Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 8, Township 29 North, Range 23 West
WHEREAS the proposed subdivision conforms to all of the applicable standards of the City of
Roseville zoning and subdivision codes; and
WHEREAS, the Roseville Planning Commission held the duly noticed public hearing for this
application on May 1, 2019, and having closed said public hearing, voted to recommend approval of the
proposed subdivision variance and preliminary plat based on the public record and the Planning
Commission’s deliberation with certain conditions;
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Roseville City Council, to approve the
proposed Midland Legacy Estate preliminary plat, based on the public record and City Council
deliberation, with the following conditions:
a) The applicant shall pay the $20,000 Park Dedication Fee before the approved final plat is
released for filing at Ramsey County.
b) The applicant shall create a homeowners’ association or similar organizational structure to
ensure the proper maintenance of the storm water management practices that will be
implemented pursuant to an approved storm water management plan.
c) Future platting of the proposed Outlot A will elicit an additional park dedication fee for each
development lot platted within or including Outlot A; such park dedication fee(s) shall be paid
by the applicant at that time.
WHEREUPON said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.
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EXTRACT OF MINUTES OF MEETING OF THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ROSEVILLE
1
2
3
4

Pursuant to due call and notice thereof, a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of
Roseville, County of Ramsey, Minnesota, was held on the 3rd day of June 2019 at 6:00 p.m.
The following Council Members were present: _________;
and _____ were absent.

5

Council Member _____ introduced the following resolution and moved its adoption:

6

RESOLUTION NO. ___
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PROPOSED MIDLAND LEGACY ESTATE
FINAL PLAT (PF19-003)

7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30

WHEREAS, Integrity Land Development, Inc. has submitted a valid application for approval of
a proposed Midland Legacy Estate final plat of the residential property at 2433 County Road B; and
WHEREAS, the property included in the proposed Midland Legacy Estate plat is assigned
Ramsey County Parcel Identification Number 08-29-23-33-0004, and is legally described as:
The north 90 feet of the south 123 feet of the west 110 feet of the east 143 feet and the north
220.66 feet of the south 343.66 feet of the west 180.5 feet of the east 213.5 feet of the East Half
of the West Half of the Southwest Quarter of Section 8, Township 29 North, Range 23 West
WHEREAS the proposed final plat conforms to all of the applicable standards of the City of
Roseville zoning and subdivision codes and is substantially the same as the approved preliminary plat;
and
NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the Roseville City Council, to approve the
proposed Midland Legacy Estate final plat, based on the public record and City Council deliberation,
with the following conditions:
a) The applicant shall pay the $20,000 Park Dedication Fee before the approved final plat is
released for filing at Ramsey County.
b) The applicant shall create a homeowners’ association or similar organizational structure to
ensure the proper maintenance of the storm water management practices that will be
implemented pursuant to an approved storm water management plan.
c) Future platting of the proposed Outlot A will elicit an additional park dedication fee for each
development lot platted within or including Outlot A; such park dedication fee(s) shall be paid
by the applicant at that time.
WHEREUPON said resolution was declared duly passed and adopted.

Page 1 of 1

Page 1 of 2

